503936108 07/28/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3982762

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR ALEKSANDR SERGEYEVICH DROGOBETSKI	01/14/2016
MR AARON TUCKER SIMMONS	01/14/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VELVET ROPES, INC.
Street Address:	4712 ADMIRALTY WAY
Internal Address:	UNIT 658
City:	MARINA DEL REY
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90292

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15220266
Application Number:	29572181

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)770-5910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (408)620-4272

Email: shirley@apvusa.com

Correspondent Name: AMERICAN PATENT AGENCY PC
Address Line 1: 845 THIRD AVENUE, 6TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VR-1002, VR-1001D	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	XIAOMENG SHI	
SIGNATURE:	/Xiaomeng Shi/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2016	

Total Attachments: 6

source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page1.tif source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page2.tif source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page3.tif

PATENT 503936108 REEL: 039282 FRAME: 0001

source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page4.tif source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page5.tif source=VR Assignments 1001P 1001 Executed#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 039282 FRAME: 0002

Docket Nos. VR-1001P, VR-1001

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, we, ALEXANDR SERGEYEVICH DROGOBETSKI, a citizen of the

United States, residing at 8700 Pershing Drive, Unit 5310, Playa del Rey, CA 90293, and

AARON TUCKER SIMMONS, a citizen of the United States, residing at 8700 Pershing Drive,

Unit 5310, Playa del Rey, CA 90293, have invented certain inventions and improvements

disclosed in the provisional and non-provisional applications for utility patent as listed in Exhibit

A, appended hereto;

WHEREAS, VELVET ROPES, INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a

principal place of business at 4712 Admiralty Way, Unit 658, Marina Del Rey, CA 90292, is

desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we,

ALEXANDR SERGEYEVICH DROGOBETSKI, and AARON TUCKER SIMMONS, by

these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto VELVET ROPES, INC., the full, exclusive and

entire right, title, and interest in and to said applications, in and to any divisions, continuations,

and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in

said applications, preparatory to obtaining Patents of the United States therefor; and we hereby

request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to assign any and all Patents of the United

States resulting from said applications, or from a division, continuation, or reissue thereof, to

VELVET ROPES, INC., as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of

VELVET ROPES, INC., and its assigns and legal representatives;

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to **VELVET ROPES, INC.**, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Patents and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of **VELVET ROPES, INC.**, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid VELVET ROPES, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of CALIFORNIA, on this 4 day of January 2016, personally appeared ALEXANDR SERGEYEVICH DROGOBETSKI, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

See CA Acknowledgment NOTARY PUBLIC

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: 04/11/2018

Docket Nos. VR-1001P, VR-1001

AARON TUCKER SIMMONS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

(SEAL)

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of CALIFORNIA, on this _____ day of January 2016, personally appeared **AARON TUCKER SIMMONS**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

See CA Acknowledgment

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 04 111 2018

Exhibit A

Agent Docket Number	VR-1001P
Title	SMART PHONE APPLICATION THAT IS A DIGITAL
	CELEBRITY MAP TOUR GUIDE FOR THOSE
	VISITING ANY LOCATION WHERE A CELEBRITY
	MAY RESIDE
Application Type	Provisional
Application Number	62/091,519
Filing Date	12-13-2014

Agent Docket Number	VR-1001
Title	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR GENERATING A
	DIGITAL CELEBRITY MAP TOUR GUIDE
Application Type	Utility
Application Number	14/960,370
Filing Date	12-05-2015

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California)
County of Los Angeles)
On January 14 2016 before me	Sandra Cisneros , Notary Public,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedAle	exandr Sergeyevich Drogobetski
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackr	tory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are, nowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SANDRA CISNEROS Commission # 2061158 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2018	Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
Though this section is optional, completing	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
	Patent Applice Document Date:1/14/2016 Than Named Above:Aaron Tucker Simmons
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Alexandr Sergeyevich Dre □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual□ □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Other

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

PATENT REEL: 039282 FRAME: 0007

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	rtificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Los Angeles)
On January 14, 2016 before me,	Sandra Cisneros , Notary Public,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Aaron Tucker Simmons
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ack	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
SANDRA CISNEROS Commission # 2061158 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Apr 11, 2018	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: <u>Assignment of</u> Number of Pages: <u>4</u> Signer(s) Other	Patent Applice Document Date: 1/14/2016 Than Named Above: Alexandr Sergeyevich Drogos
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Aaron Tucker Simmons □ Corporate Officer — Title(s): □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Individual□ □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:	S Signer's Name: X Signer's Name: X Signer's Name: Signer's Name: X Signer Sign

PATENT REEL: 039282 FRAME: 0008

RECORDED: 07/28/2016